

No. 22-0909

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

IN RE PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC.,  
DEBTOR, ELEANOR RIGBY, PETITIONER

V.

PENNY LANE INDUSTRIES, INC., RESPONDENT.

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

JANUARY 19, 2023

TEAM NUMBER 24  
COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

OPINIONS BELOW .....vi

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

    I. FACTUAL HISTORY ..... 1

    II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 4

ARGUMENT ..... 7

**I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY AFFIRMED THE PLAN’S INCLUSION OF THIRD-PARTY RELEASES AS A BANKRUPTCY COURT HAS BOTH STATUTORY AND CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITY TO ENFORCE THE RELEASES AS PART OF A PLAN OF REORGANIZATION..... 7**

*A. A bankruptcy court has statutory authority to approve nonconsensual third-party releases. .... 7*

            1. Sections 1123 and 105 provide residual statutory authority granting a bankruptcy court broad discretion in confirming the provisions of a chapter 11 plan. .... 8

            2. Sections 524(e) and 524(g) are neither inconsistent with, nor expressly preclude, a bankruptcy court from approving a plan containing nonconsensual third-party releases. .... 13

*B. Bankruptcy courts have subject matter jurisdiction to confirm a plan containing non-consensual third-party injunctions. .... 16*

*C. Bankruptcy courts have constitutional authority to approve nonconsensual releases of direct claims held by third-parties against non-debtor affiliates. .... 18*

            1. Stern’s limitations are inapplicable to a bankruptcy court’s constitutional authority to confirm plans containing third-party injunctions..... 20

            2. Bankruptcy courts do not implicate Stern’s constitutional limitations on its authority to approve third-party injunctions because the court does not enter a final judgment on a creditor’s claim..... 21

            3. Under Stern, bankruptcy courts satisfy the Court’s constitutional requirements in approving third-party injunctions contained in reorganization plans. .... 23

**II. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY HELD THAT SECTION 523(A) EXCEPTIONS TO DISCHARGE ONLY APPLY TO INDIVIDUAL DEBTORS, NOT CORPORATE DEBTORS, PURSUANT TO 11 U.S.C. §1192..... 25**

*A. The plain meanings of sections 1192 and 523(a) and statutory interpretation canons mandate that only individual debtors are subject to discharge exceptions. .... 27*

*B. Although sections 1192 and 523(a)’s plain meanings require discharging a corporate*

<i>debtor’s debts, the statutory and historical context also require the same.</i> .....	30
C. <i>Declining to extend 523(a) exceptions to subchapter V corporate debtors reinforces the underlying goals of the SBRA and the Bankruptcy Code</i> .....	33
CONCLUSION.....	35
APPENDIX.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>Caminetti v. United States</i> , 242 U.S. 470 (1917) .....	13
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Edwards</i> , 514 U.S. 300 (1995) .....	18
<i>Conn. Nat. Bank v. Germain</i> , 203 U.S. 249 (1992) .....	16
<i>Dewsnup v. Timm</i> , 502 U.S. 410 (1992) .....	15
<i>Florida Dept. of Rev. v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008) .....	8, 30
<i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank, N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	30
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	28
<i>Howard Delivery Serv., Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 547 U.S. 651 (2006) .....	34
<i>Kawaauhau v. Ginger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998) .....	28, 30
<i>King v. St. Vincent’s Hosp.</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991) .....	31
<i>Kothe v. R.C. Taylor Trust</i> , 280 U.S. 224 (1930) .....	34
<i>Law v. Siegel</i> , 571 U.S. 415 (2014) .....	11, 12
<i>Montclair v. Ramsdell</i> , 107 U.S. 147 (1883) .....	28
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Bildisco and Bildisco</i> , 465 U.S. 513 (1984) .....	8
<i>Nathanson v N.L.R.B.</i> , 344 U.S. 25 (1952) .....	34
<i>Northern Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....	19
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012) .....	27
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> ,	

564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toibb v. Radloff</i> ,	
501 U.S. 157 (1991) .....	8
<i>Union Bank v. Wolas</i> ,	
502 U.S. 151 (1991) .....	30
<i>United Sav. Ass'n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assoc., Ltd.</i> ,	
484 U.S. 365 (1988) .....	30
<i>United States v. Energy Res. Co.</i> ,	
495 U.S. 545 (1990) .....	9, 18
<i>United States v. Gonzales</i> ,	
520 U.S. 1 (1997) .....	16
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enter., Inc.</i> ,	
489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wellness Intern. Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> ,	
575 U.S. 665 (2015) .....	17, 19
<i>Whitman v. American Trucking</i> ,	
532 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	30

#### FEDERAL COURT OF APPEALS CASES

<i>Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC (In re Airadigm Commc'ns, Inc.)</i> ,	
519 F.3d 640 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	10, 14
<i>Blixseth v. Credit Suisse.</i> ,	
961 F.3d 1074 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	14
<i>Deutsche Bank AG v. Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc., et al. (In re Metromedia Fiber Network, Inc.)</i> ,	
416 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	10
<i>In re A.H. Robins Co.</i> ,	
880 F.2d 694 (4th Cir. 1989) .....	23
<i>In re Dairy Mart Convenience Stores</i> ,	
351 F.3d 86 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	9, 11
<i>In re Dow Corning Corp.</i> ,	
280 F.3d 648 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	10, 14
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Grp., Inc.</i> ,	
960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	24
<i>In re Lazy Days' RV Center Inc.</i> ,	
724 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	25
<i>In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC</i> ,	
945 F.3d 126 (3d Cir. 2019) .....	19, 23, 24
<i>Landsing Diversified Prop.–II v. First Nat'l Bank of Tulsa (In re W. Real Est. Fund, Inc.)</i> ,	
922 F.2d 592 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	11
<i>MacArthur Co. v. Johns-Manville Corp. (Manville I)</i> ,	
837 F.2d 89 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	23
<i>Bank of N.Y. Trust Co. v. Off. Unsec. Cred. Comm. (In re Pac. Lumber)</i> ,	
584 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Cantwell-Cleary Co. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging LLC)</i> ,	
36 F.4th 509 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	29, 31, 34, 25

*Resorts Int’l, Inc. v. Lowenschuss (In re Lowenschuss)*,  
 67 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 11  
*SE Property Holdings, LLC v. Seaside Eng’g & Surv., Inc. (In re Seaside Eng’g & Surv., Inc.)*,  
 780 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 10  
*Underhill v. Royal*,  
 769 F.2d 1426 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 14

DISTRICT COURT CASES

*In re Kirwan Offices S.à.r.l*  
 592 B.R. 489 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) ..... 18, 22, 23, 24  
*In re Purdue Pharma, L.P.*,  
 635 B.R. 26 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) ..... 11, 13  
*Patterson v. Mahwah Bergen Retail Group, Inc.*,  
 636 B.R. 641 (E.D. Va. 2022) ..... 22

BANKRUPTCY COURT CASES

*Cantwell-Cleary Co. v. Cleary Packaging, LLC (In re Cleary Packaging LLC)*,  
 630 B.R. 466 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021) ..... 31, 32  
*Gaske v. Satellite Restaurants, Inc. Crabcake Factory USA (In re Satellite Restaurants, Inc. Crabcake Factory USA)*,  
 626 B.R. 871 (Bankr. D. Md. 2021) ..... 29, 32  
*In re Aegean Marine Petroleum Network, Inc.*,  
 599 B.R. 717 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2019) ..... 22  
*In re Boy Scouts of America and Delaware BSA, LLC*,  
 642 B.R. 504 (Bankr. D. Del. 2022) ..... 23  
*In re Charles Street African Methodist Episcopal Church of Boston*,  
 499 B.R. 66 (Bankr. D. Mass. 2013) ..... 22  
*In re Millennium Lab Holdings II, LLC*,  
 575 B.R. 252 (Bankr. D. Del. 2017) ..... 21  
*In re Salander O’Reilly Galleries*,  
 453 B.R. 106 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011) ..... 21  
*In re Udelhoven*,  
 624 B.R. 629 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2021) ..... 30

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 101(12) ..... 14  
 11 U.S.C. § 101(41) ..... 27  
 11 U.S.C. § 105(a) ..... *passim*  
 11 U.S.C. § 522(b)(1) ..... 12  
 11 U.S.C. § 523(a) ..... *passim*  
 11 U.S.C. § 524(e) ..... *passim*  
 11 U.S.C. § 524(g) ..... *passim*  
 11 U.S.C. § 1123(a)(5) ..... *passim*  
 11 U.S.C. § 1123(b)(6) ..... *passim*

11 U.S.C. § 1141(d)(6)(A)..... 31  
 11 U.S.C. § 1182(1)(A)..... 26, 27  
 11 U.S.C. § 1191(a) ..... *passim*  
 11 U.S.C. § 1192..... *passim*  
 28 U.S.C. § 157(a) ..... 17  
 28 U.S.C. § 157(b) ..... 17, 18, 19  
 28 U.S.C. § 1334(a)-(b) ..... 17  
 U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4..... 16  
 U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 ..... 19

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H.R. Rep. No. 95-595 ..... 8  
 H.R. Rep. No. 116–171..... 25  
 Act of July 1, 1898, ch. 541, § 16, 30 Stat. 550..... 16  
 Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103–394 ..... 16  
 Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Text*..... 28  
 Hon. Paul W. Bonapfel, *Guide to the Small Business Reorganization Act of 2019* ..... 33, 34  
*Taking Exception to the New Corporate Discharge Exceptions*,  
 13 Am. Bankr. Inst. L. Rev. 757 (2005)..... 32  
*Third-Party Bankruptcy Releases: An Analysis of Consent Through the Lenses of Due Process  
 and Contract Law*,  
 88 Fordham L. Rev. 231 (2019) ..... 24
